

Nos. 23-1374 & 23-1880

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eight Circuit**

BROOKE HENDERSON et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SPRINGFIELD R12, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri (Southern Division),
The Hon. Douglas M. Harpool
(Dist. Ct. No. 6:21-cv-03219)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH AND MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 20017
212-599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan-institute

Endel Kolde
Alan Gura
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-1664
dkolde@ifs.org
agura@ifs.org

May 17, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S MANDATORY TRAINING PROGRAM
PROMOTED A DEEPLY CONTROVERSIAL IDEOLOGY THAT
ADVOCATES UNLAWFUL BEHAVIOR 3

II. THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S MANDATORY TRAINING PROGRAM
INCLUDED INTENTIONALLY COERCIVE FEATURES IN VIOLATION
OF PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 13

 A. The First Amendment forbids compelled speech
 and coercive ideological indoctrination 13

 B. Standing doctrine favors pre-enforcement
 challenges to government speech burdens 18

 C. It is per se illegal for a school district to
 indoctrinate its employees to subvert
 Constitutional and other legal norms..... 21

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE NEITHER FRIVOLOUS NOR
UNFOUNDED..... 25

IV. THIS CASE SHOULD BE RE-ASSIGNED TO A NEW JUDGE ON
REMAND 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors v. Pena,
[515 U.S. 200](#) (1995)..... 4, 14

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,
[356 F.3d 1277](#) (10th Cir. 2004)..... 19

Bass v. Sw. Bell Tel., Inc.,
[817 F.2d 44](#) (8th Cir. 1987)..... 25

Bowen v. Mo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
[311 F.3d 878](#) (8th Cir. 2002)..... 5

Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm,
[473 F.3d 237](#) (6th Cir. 2006)..... 5

Connick v. Thompson,
[563 U.S. 51](#) (2011)..... 21

EEOC v. Kenneth Balk & Assocs., Inc.,
[813 F.2d 197](#) (8th Cir. 1987)..... 25

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
[542 U.S. 1](#) (2004)..... 13

Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. Dir., FBI,
[459 F. Supp. 748](#) (D.D.C. 1978) 19

Franco v. City of Boulder,
Civil Action No. 19-cv-02634-MEH, [2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS](#)
[28059](#) (D. Colo. Feb. 16, 2022) 22

Hughes v. Rowe,
[449 U.S. 5](#) (1980)..... 25

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay,
[515 U.S. 557](#) (1995)..... 24

<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	14, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	27
<i>Marquart v. Lodge 837, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists</i> , 26 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	5
<i>Menders v. Loudoun Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 22-1168, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 8978 (4th Cir. Apr. 14, 2023).....	19
<i>Okruhlik v. Univ. of Ark.</i> , 255 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	4
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	4, 5
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	15
<i>Sentis Grp., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney General</i> , 419 U.S. 1314 (1974).....	19

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	18
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	18, 24
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	13
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	15
<i>Tumey v. Mycroft AI, Inc.</i> , 27 F.4th 657 (8th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	5
<i>Williams v. City of Carl Junction</i> , 523 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2008).....	25

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1988	3, 25, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	5

Other Authorities

IBRAM X. KENDI, HOW TO BE AN ANTIRACIST (2023)	6, 7, 10
JOHN MCWHORTER, WOKE RACISM (2021)	8, 15

John Staddon, *Credo Quia Absurdum: Education and the Cult of Anti-Racism*, MARTIN CENTER FOR ACADEMIC RENEWAL, Feb. 14, 2022, <https://bit.ly/3NX6ijI> 7

MERRIAM-WEBSTER, *creed* (last visited May 15, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3OcNfly> 16

Michael Dolich, *Alleging a First Amendment “Chilling Effect” to Create a Plaintiff’s Standing: A Practical Approach*, 43 Drake L. Rev. 175 (1994) 20

NAT’L MUSEUM OF AFRICAN AMERICAN HIST., *Talking About Race: Being Antiracist* (last visited May 9, 2023), <https://bit.ly/44O5vr2> 8

OREGON ASSOC. OF SCHOLARS, *The Spread of Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) Ideology in Colleges and Universities (diagnostic tool)* (last visited May 9, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3pnHtDc> 6

UNIV. OF MICHIGAN, *Practicing Anti-Racism and Anti-Racist Pedagogy: An Overview* (last visited May 10, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3MeWjVr> 10
